Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 4/20/93
Hearing: 5/18/93
Action: Enacted
Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
ORDINANCE 93-20

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ISTEA PROGRAM

the U.S. Congress has enacted the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency
Act which calls for a portion of federal highway funds to be used on local roads;
and

the State of Alaska will receive funds that can be used on local road projects; and

the Borough must develop a transportation plan in order to make recommend-
ations for the use of these funds for roads with the Kenai Peninsula Borough and
the cities within the Borough; and

the Assembly by previous resolution established a transportation planning program
for this purpose; and

the State of Alaska has authorized a grant for $104,000 for reimbursement to the
Borough for expenses connected with the planning process and development of
a program for future planning; and

these funds, together with $6,000 from the Borough general fund for contingency,
need to be appropriated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI
PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1.

That $104,000 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of transportation planning
from funds received from the State of Alaska, and $6,000 is appropriated from
the general fund balance to the following account numbers:

237-339060-40110 Regular Wages $52,340
237-339060-40120 Temporary Wages 3,024
237-339060-40210 FICA 4,236
237-339060-40221 PERS 6,432
237-339060-40321 Health Insurance 2,004

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska Ordinance 93-20

Page 1 of 2



237-339060-40322
237-339060-40410
237-339060-43011
237-339060-42120
237-339060-42110
237-339060-43140
237-339060-43310
237-339060-43210
237-339060-49999

from funds received from the State of Alaska for the purpose of transportation

planning.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is authorized to enter into grant agreements with the State of
Alaska to provide funds for the ISTEA transportation funding appropriated by this

ordinance.

Life Insurance 122
Leave 4,842
Contract Services 10,000
Computer Software 600
Office Supplies 650
Postage 220
Advertising 530
Trans/Subsistence 19,000
Contingency 6.000

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 18th DAY OF

MAY, 1993.

ATTEST:

s T

daye@ & aughan /Borough Clerk

sembly President

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Ordinance 93-20
Page 2 of 2



