Introduced by:
Date:
Hearing:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 4/20/93 5/18/93 Enacted Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 93-20

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR TRANSPORTATION PLANNING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ISTEA PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the U.S. Congress has enacted the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act which calls for a portion of federal highway funds to be used on local roads; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska will receive funds that can be used on local road projects; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough must develop a transportation plan in order to make recommendations for the use of these funds for roads with the Kenai Peninsula Borough and the cities within the Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly by previous resolution established a transportation planning program for this purpose; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has authorized a grant for \$104,000 for reimbursement to the Borough for expenses connected with the planning process and development of a program for future planning; and
- WHEREAS, these funds, together with \$6,000 from the Borough general fund for contingency, need to be appropriated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That \$104,000 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of transportation planning from funds received from the State of Alaska, and \$6,000 is appropriated from the general fund balance to the following account numbers:

237-339060-40110	Regular Wages	\$52,340
237-339060-40120	Temporary Wages	3,024
237-339060-40210	FICA	4,236
237-339060-40221	PERS	6,432
237-339060-40321	Health Insurance	2,004

237-339060-40322	Life Insurance	122
237-339060-40410	Leave	4,842
237-339060-43011	Contract Services	10,000
237-339060-42120	Computer Software	600
237-339060-42110	Office Supplies	650
237-339060-43140	Postage	220
237-339060-43310	Advertising	530
237-339060-43210	Trans/Subsistence	19,000
237-339060-49999	Contingency	<u> 6.000</u>

from funds received from the State of Alaska for the purpose of transportation planning.

- SECTION 2. That the Mayor is authorized to enter into grant agreements with the State of Alaska to provide funds for the ISTEA transportation funding appropriated by this ordinance.
- SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 18th DAY OF MAY, 1993.

Betty J. Gligk, Assembly President

ATTEST:

۰.,